financial position or results of operations would be for any future periods. The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information is based upon the respective historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial
statements of Norwegian and Prestige, and should be read in conjunction with (1) the accompanying notes to the preliminary
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, (2) the historical audited and unaudited consolidated
financial statements and related notes of Norwegian, which are incorporated by reference herein, (3) the historical audited and
unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Prestige, which are attached hereto as Annex E and Annex F, (4)
management’s discussion and analysis of financial conditions and results of operations of Norwegian incorporated by reference
herein and (5) management’s discussion and analysis of financial conditions and results of operations of Prestige included herein.

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Norwegian
(As Reported) Prestige (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,483 $ 293,795 $ (234,652)(b) $ 122,626
Accounts receivable, net 27,145 6,675 — 33,820
Inventories 52,566 11,973 — 64,539
Prepaid expenses and other assets 67,030 62,240 7,990(c) 137,260

Total current assets 210,224 374,683 (226,662) 358,245
Property and equipment, net 6,305,328 2,047,061 147,442(d) 8,499,831
Goodwill and tradenames 611,330 485,553 960,748(e) 2,057,631
Other long-term assets 187,921 66,654 84,900 (c) 339,475

Total assets $ 7,314,803 $ 2,973,951 $ 966,428 $ 11,255,182
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 372,911 $ 92,047 $ 50,149 (f) $ 515,107
Accounts payable 102,755 10,071 — 112,826
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 256,569 121,994 59,159 (g) 437,722
Due to Affiliate 37,026 — — 37,026
Advance ticket sales 610,639 516,259 (54,142)(h) 1,072,756

Total current liabilities 1,379,900 740,371 55,166 2,175,437
Long-term debt 3,129,337 1,460,099 967,310(f) 5,556,746
Due to Affiliate 36,880 738,783 (738,783)(i) 36,880
Other long-term liabilities 53,905 20,408 75,335 (j) 149,648

Total liabilities 4,600,022 2,959,661 359,028 7,918,711
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares 205 136 (116)(k) 225
Additional paid-in capital 2,822,208 308,219 402,082(k) 3,532,509
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (23,011) (55,730) 55,730 (k) (23,011)
Retained earnings (deficit) (34,588) (238,335) 146,184(k) (126,739)
Treasury shares (79,155) — —(k) (79,155)
Total shareholders’ equity controlling interest 2,685,659 14,290 603,880 3,303,829
Non-controlling interest 29,122 — 3,520(k) 32,642
Total shareholders’ equity 2,714,781 14,290 607,400 3,336,471

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 7,314,803 $ 2,973,951 $ 966,428 $ 11,255,182

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

51

(a)

Reclassifications to Prestige Historical Financial Statements
As of

June 30, 2014

Reclassify in-transit credit card remittances from accounts receivables, net to cash and cash equivalents $ 12,228
Reclassify advertising paper from inventories to prepaid expenses and other assets $ 1,460
Reclassify spare parts from inventory to property and equipment, net $ 6,424
Reclassify tradenames from other long-term assets to goodwill and tradenames $ 80,695
Reclassify capital lease from accrued expenses and other liabilities to current portion of long-term debt $ 2,484

[…]

Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Retained
Earnings
(Deficit)

Treasury
Shares

Non-
Controlling

Interest

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
Elimination of pre-merger Prestige equity balances $(136) $ (308,219) $ 55,730 $ 238,335 $ — $ — $ (14,290)
Share Issuance (1) 20 713,821 — — — — 713,841
Adjustment to non-controlling interest — (3,520) — — — 3,520 —
Estimated transaction and refinancing related fees — — — (92,151) — — (92,151)

Pro forma adjustment $(116) $ 402,082 $ 55,730 $ 146,184 $ — $ 3,520 $ 607,400

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

55

The composition of the pro forma adjustment is as follows (in thousands):

The 20,296,880 Company Ordinary Shares to be issued in the Share Issuance are valued at $35.17, which is the
closing share price of the Company’s Ordinary Shares as of October 1, 2014. A $0.10 change in the share price
with result in a $2.0 million change in the Merger Consideration.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Norwegian
(As Reported)

Prestige (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma (b)

Revenue
Passenger ticket $ 996,549 $ 524,244 $ —(c) $ 1,520,793
Onboard and other 433,406 91,531 — 524,937

Total revenue 1,429,955 615,775 — 2,045,730
Cruise operating expense

Commissions, transportation and other 231,522 167,763 — 399,285
Onboard and other 103,391 24,606 — 127,997
Payroll and related 205,418 33,104 (4,122)(d) 234,400
Fuel 156,872 55,142 — 212,014
Food 80,417 58,443 — 138,860
Other 139,086 78,135 1,531(e) 218,752

Total cruise operating expense 916,706 417,193 (2,591) 1,331,308
Other operating expense

Marketing, general and administrative 166,473 99,320 (332)(f) 265,461
Depreciation and amortization 125,099 43,960 27,199 (g) 196,258

Total other operating expense 291,572 143,280 26,867 461,719
Operating income 221,677 55,302 (24,276) 252,703

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest expense, net (63,032) (67,854) 7,354(h) (123,532)
Other income (expense) 63 (2,170) — (2,107)

Total non-operating income
(expense) (62,969) (70,024) 7,354 (125,639)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 158,708 (14,722) (16,922) 127,064
Income tax benefit (expense) 6,263 (333) 118 (i) 6,048
Net income (loss) 164,971 (15,055) (16,804) 133,112
Net income (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interest 2,088 — (180)(j) 1,908
Net income (loss) attributable to Norwegian

Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. $ 162,883 $ (15,055) $ (16,624) $ 131,204
Weighted-average shares outstanding

Basic 205,063,870 20,296,880 (k) 225,360,750

Diluted 210,742,655 20,296,880 (k) 231,039,535
Earnings per share

Basic $ 0.79 (k) $ 0.58
Diluted $ 0.78 (k) $ 0.58

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Norwegian
(As Reported)

Prestige (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma (b)

Revenue
Passenger ticket $ 1,815,869 $ 1,001,610 $ —(c) $ 2,817,479
Onboard and other 754,425 181,726 — 936,151

Total revenue 2,570,294 1,183,336 — 3,753,630
Cruise operating expense

Commissions, transportation and other 455,816 323,841 — 779,657
Onboard and other 195,526 43,518 — 239,044
Payroll and related 340,430 62,544 (8,245)(d) 394,729
Fuel 303,439 101,690 — 405,129
Food 136,785 115,409 — 252,194
Other 225,663 114,332 801 (e) 340,796

Total cruise operating expense 1,657,659 761,334 (7,444) 2,411,549
Other operating expense

Marketing, general and administrative 301,155 174,866 512 (f) 476,533
Depreciation and amortization 215,593 83,975 58,341 (g) 357,909

Total other operating expense 516,748 258,841 58,853 834,442
Operating income 395,887 163,161 (51,409) 507,639

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest expense, net (282,602) (141,094) 19,487 (h) (404,209)
Other income (expense) 1,403 13,209 — 14,612

Total non-operating income (expense) (281,199) (127,885) 19,487 (389,597)
Net income (loss) before income taxes 114,688 35,276 (31,922) 118,042
Income tax benefit (expense) (11,802) 246 223 (i) (11,333)
Net income (loss) 102,886 35,522 (31,699) 106,709
Net income (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interest 1,172 — (339)(j) 833
Net income (loss) attributable to Norwegian

Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. $ 101,714 $ 35,522 $ (31,360) $ 105,876
Weighted-average shares outstanding

Basic 202,993,839 20,296,880 (k) 223,290,719

Diluted 209,239,484 20,296,880 (k) 229,536,364
Earnings per share

Basic $ 0.50 (k) $ 0.47
Diluted $ 0.49 (k) $ 0.46

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

57

(a)

Reclassifications to Prestige Historical Financial Statements

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2014

Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Reclassify charter revenue to onboard and other revenue $ 5,840 $ 18,779
Reclassify the food component of payroll, related and food expense to food

expense $ 58,443 $ 115,409
Reclassify other ship operating expense to other expense $ 50,228 $ 98,062
Reclassify loss on asset disposal from other expense to depreciation and